
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 11.00 AM 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Garner (Chair) - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 13th August 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
PROPOSED SUITABILITY POLICY AND 
UPDATE ON POLICY HARMONISATION WITH 
WEST YORKSHIRE & YORK AUTHORITIES 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which sets out the results of a 
recent consultation in Leeds, and consultations 
and engagement exercises in neighbouring 
authorities, about the suitability of people to hold a 
licence to work as a taxi or private hire driver.  
 
The report also highlights the areas where the 
Council’s proposed policy relating to the suitability 
of licence holders could be revised following the 
consultation and discussion with the other West 
Yorkshire and York authorities and the areas 
where the Council and other licensing authorities, 
professional bodies have suggested that the 
suitability policy could be further refined and 
developed. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 32 

9   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
36 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 8th October 2019 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
 way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
 misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
 by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
 editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
 point and end at any point but the material between those 
 points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th August, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, C Knight, 
A Hutchison, P Latty and P Wray 

 
 
25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during Consideration of the following parts 
of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:- 
 
Appendix A to Agenda Item No. 8 Leeds Festival 2018 – Notes of the Safety 
Advisory Group Debrief meeting for the Leeds Festival 2018 held on 6th November 
2018 were designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 
(3, 7) because it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person. (Minute No.35 Referred) 
 
27 Late Items  
 

 Although there were no late items of business, the Chair did accept the inclusion of 
supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No. 8 Premises Licence, 
Licensing Act 2003 – Leeds Festival 2019 Taxi & Private Hire Routing Information for 
the Leeds Festival 2019 (Minute No. 35 referred) 
 
28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
29 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: B Flynn, J Lennox, A Marshall-
Katung, A Wenham and G Wilkinson. 
 
30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 2nd July 2019, 
were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
31 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area (Minute No.21 referred) - At the 
previous meeting it was suggested that there appeared to be drug related activities 
taking place in the Marlborough estate/ Clarendon Road area, and it was understood 
that the Police were not aware.  
 
It was reported that following a local Tasking Meeting, the Police had confirmed that 
they were aware that drug related activities were taking place in the Marlborough/ 
Clarendon Road areas.  
 
32 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Working Group on CCTV in 
 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles  
 
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which sought the 
establishment of a Working Group to consider a policy for CCTV in taxis and private 
hire vehicles. 
 
The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager explained the proposal for the 
establishment of a Working Group, led by Members but to also include 
representatives from the taxi and private hire trade and passenger groups with the 
aim of developing a policy for CCTV in taxi and private hire vehicles.   
 
Members were informed that the proposal was part of a broader regional project to 
reduce the differences between licensing policies and enforcement in different 
licensing authorities. 
 
Members noted that the resulting recommendations arising from the Working Group 
would be discussed with neighbouring authorities and consulted upon before a new 
policy and practical and financial arrangements would be developed. 
 
Members sought further details about the passenger groups who would participate 
within the Working Group. 
 
Members were informed that many passenger stakeholder groups would be 
encourage to participate in the WG including; disabled groups and lone travelling 
females. 
 
Commenting on the data protection issues, Members queried if the views of the 
Police had been sought, given their experience of CCTV. 
 
Members were informed that in addition to the Police, material from relevant 
information managers (Information Management) had been obtained so clear advice/ 
guidelines should be available to the WG. 
 
The Chair queried if there would be consultation with other authorities in the West 
Yorkshire and York areas. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

 

 
Members were informed that any recommendations arising from the Working Group 
could be shared and used to set common minimum standards on CCTV. 
 
Members queried if any local authorities had adopted a mandatory policy for CCTV 
in taxi and private hire vehicles.   
 
Members were informed that a small number of local authorities had adopted a 
mandatory CCTV policy but the intention in Leeds was to investigate other options 
before considering a mandatory policy. 
 
In seeking expressions of interest to serve on the Working Group, the Chair said 
ideally the WG should consist of 3 – 5 Members. 
 
Councillor P Wray said he would be willing to participate on the WG. 
 
In the absence of further volunteers, the Chair suggested that an email be circulated 
to all Members of the Licensing Committee seeking further expressions of interest to 
serve on the WG 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the purpose of the CCTV Working Group and the accompanying 
report be noted 
 

(ii) That that an email be circulated to all Members of the Licensing 
Committee seeking further expressions of interest to serve on the WG 

 
33 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
 
Following discussion at today’s meeting the subsequent items be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme: 
 

 Draft report on the findings of the CCTV Working Group (December) 

 De-brief Report following the Ed Sheeran event at Roundhay Park 
(December) 

 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 
 
34 Date of Next Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 3rd 
September 2019 at 11.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
35 Premises Licence, Licensing Act 2003 - Leeds Festival 2019 
  
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which set out details 
of progress of the multi-agency meetings and the Event Management Plan for the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 

 

2019 Annual Leeds Festival, to be held within the grounds of Bramham Park, Friday 
23rd until Sunday 25th August 2019.  
 
The report also recommended that the approval of the final Event Management Plan 
be delegated to the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory. 
 
A copy of the notes of the Safety Advisory Meeting held on 6th November 2018 which 
provided a de-brief of the 2018 event were attached at Appendix A of the submitted 
report (Appendix A was deemed exempt from publication and considered in closed 
session).  
 
In addressing the report, the Section Head, Entertainment Licensing provided an 
update of the agency liaison via the Safety Advisory Group and licensing process in 
preparation for the Leeds Festival 2019 event. 
 

 Members were informed that the Safety Advisory Group process had not highlighted 
any issues of concern arising from the previous year’s event.   

(At this point the meeting went into closed session to discuss the contents of the 
Management Plans for the Festival). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  That the contents of the report be noted 
 
(ii)  That approval of the Event Management Plan, including any  minor 

 amendments necessary to the Plan before the Festival takes place, be 
 delegated to the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory. 

 
(iii)  That, Should there be any unresolved matters associated with the 

 Event Management Plan then the matter will be referred back to a 
special meeting of the Licensing Committee before the commencement of 
the Festival. 

 
 
 

Page 4



Report of     Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager 

Report to      Licensing Committee 

Date:             3 September 2019 

Subject:       Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – Proposed Suitability Policy  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 

Summary of main issues 

1 This report presents to committee members the results of recent consultation in 
Leeds and neighbouring authorities on taxi and private hire licensing policies, and 
a proposal for a new Suitability Policy to replace the council’s existing Convictions 
Policy.   

2 This proposal is part of a broader regional project to reduce the differences 
between licensing policies and enforcement. 

3 Between November 2018 and January 2019, four of the five authorities in West 
Yorkshire and City of York Council have consulted on proposed changes to how 
applicants’ and current licence holders’ previous cautions and convictions should 
be viewed and reviewed when considering their suitability to be licensed (or to 
remain so).  The proposals arose from a combined project representing 
professional bodies in licensing, intended to implement common standards across 
the UK for how convictions and cautions would be treated by licensing authorities. 

4 The consultation and engagement process has been completed, and the different 
results in the five authorities can be presented to committee, together with 
recommendations for implementing policies, in Leeds and across the region.  The 
views of licensing committee members are sought before the policy is forwarded 
for executive approval.  

 

Report author:  Andrew White  

Tel:  37 81562 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 
Recommendations 

1. That committee members note the purpose and content of the information in 
this report. 

2. That committee members consider the summary of the responses to the 
consultations, the proposed policy, and the discussion points raised in the 
report, and note that there may be further guidance being developed as a 
result of the national consultation on statutory guidance, which included the 
table of suitability licensing decisions. 

3. That committee members pay particular attention to the proposal to distinguish 
the extreme violence examples from less extreme violence, with a lower tariff 
of 5 years, not 10 years. 

4. That committee members note the new policy on determining the suitability of 
applicants and licence holders as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing, and 
that this policy take effect from 1 November 2019. 

5. That the Taxi and Private Hire licensing Manager be authorised to make any 
further clarification changes necessary to the policy, to align the policy as 
closely as possible with the other West Yorkshire & York Authorities and meet 
the preferences of committee members, officers and stakeholders in Leeds. 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform committee members of the results of a recent consultation in 
Leeds, and consultations and engagement exercises in neighbouring 
authorities, about the suitability of people to hold a licence to work as a taxi 
or private hire driver.   

1.2 To highlight to committee members of the areas where the council’s 
proposed policy relating to the suitability of licence holders could be revised 
following the consultation and discussion with the other West Yorkshire and 
York authorities. 

1.3 To draw attention to some areas where the council and other licensing 
authorities, professional bodies have suggested that the suitability policy 
could be further refined and developed.  

 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds City Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage (taxi) 
vehicles, drivers and proprietors, Private Hire and Executive vehicles, 
drivers, and operators within the city.  The council’s primary focus is the 
safety of the travelling public. 

2.2 The council has adopted the provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, which governs the licensing of Private 
Hire Vehicles, Private Hire Operators and drivers.  The adoption of this act 

Page 6



also encompasses the adoption of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, which 
governs the licensing of Hackney Carriages.  

2.3 The council’s policies and conditions are set and reviewed by the council’s 
Licensing Committee.  The council’s policies and conditions apply to all 
drivers, vehicles and operators who hold the relevant licenses issued by the 
council.  The council’s Taxi & Private Hire Licensing team are responsible for 
making decisions relating to the application of the policies and conditions, 
under the council’s scheme of sub-delegation. 

2.4 Committee members will be aware that the UK taxi and private hire industry 
is rapidly changing in the UK, although much taxi and private hire law has 
changed little since the 1970s.  In order to continue to keep the travelling 
public safe, the council’s policies and conditions also need to keep pace 
with new developments, particularly the rise of cross border working 
(drivers and vehicles licensed in one area and working predominantly in 
another), the growth in use of smartphone apps enabling customers to 
book and pay for journeys.  The council has a plan to review and consult on 
each of the specific policies and conditions after either three or five years, 
to make sure they remain up to date and effective.   

2.5 The report presented here shows the results of the consultation and 
subsequent discussion between the authorities on proposed West Yorkshire 
& York policies for suitability of licence holders, based on the guidance 
developed by Institute of Licensing, Local Government Association, National 
Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers an
[...]
pondents were asked for any additional comments, and to state their 
reasons why they didn’t agree with the length of time a licence should be 
refused or revoked, with the options of ‘too short’ or ‘too long’.  Their 
comments are summarised and grouped in the table in Appendix 1, with a 
response on behalf of the council.  Appendix 1 also includes responses to 
the same general or rhetorical questions or comments, which don’t relate 
directly to suitability, in particular the increase in cross-border working in 
West Yorkshire. 

3.4 Overall, the responses indicate a high degree of agreement with the 
proposed length of time to refuse a licence, although some respondents 
stated that they had not read the suitability guidance before replying.  The 
lowest score of agreement with the tariff is 66% for sex and indecency 
offences. 

3.5 The suitability policy does not need to be changed significantly following the 
consultation.  A large majority of respondents stated that they agreed with 
the suitability proposals to refuse licences for a stated period of time.  
Therefore, unless the feedback to the other authorities was significantly 
different, no major changes to the overall West Yorkshire & York suitability 
policies would be recommended as a result of the consultation.   

 

Response to suitability survey in other authorities 

3.6 A summary of the responses to the consultation in the five authorities 
carrying out the consultation is provided in Appendix 2.  In total, 695 people 
responded to the consultation on suitability.   

3.7  There was a consensus (i.e. a majority in each of the authorities, as well as 
a majority in favour overall) in favour of the tariffs for the most serious crimes, 
for example, on death, exploitation, sexual offences, and on drug supply, 
drug use, and drink driving.  There was also a consensus on signing up to 
the DBS update service. 

Page 8



3.8 A majority of survey respondents in Wakefield said they thought the majority
[...]
rt has provided details of discussion where the council’s suitability 
polices and conditions should be revised at the same time as the five other 
authorities in West Yorkshire and City of York. 

5.3 The report proposes arrangements for implementation and review of the 
suitability policies.  If the respective policies can be approved and 
implemented in all six councils, it would mark significant progress towards 
adopting common minimum standards for taxi and private hire licensing in 
the region.  The suitability policy would replace the council’s current 
convictions policy, and form the basis of a common framework for refusing 
and resisting licences, which could be used for the new LGA/NAFN database 
of refused and revoked licences. 

 

Page 15



 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That committee members note the purpose and content of the information in 
this report. 

6.2 That committee members consider the summary of the responses to the 
consultations, the proposed policy, and the discussion points raised in the 
report, and note that there may be further guidance being developed as a 
result of the national consultation on statutory guidance, which included the 
table of suitability licensing decisions 

6.3 That committee members pay particular attention to the proposal to 
distinguish the extreme violence examples from less extreme violence, with 
a lower tariff of 5 years, not 10 years. 

6.4 That committee members note the new policy on determining the suitability 
of applicants and licence holders as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing, 
and that this policy take effect from 1 November 2019. 

6.5 That the Taxi and Private Hire licensing Manager be authorised to make any 
further clarification changes necessary to the policy, to align the policy as 
closely as possible with the other West Yorkshire & York Authorities and 
meet the preferences of committee members, officers and stakeholders in 
Leeds. 

 

 

7  Background documents  

Department of
[...]
019 

 
Draft Report of the 
findings of the CCTV 
Working Group 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
which sets put the initial findings of the CCTV Working Group and 
the plan for consultation 
 

 
A White 

 
DP 

 
Debrief Report 
following the  
Ed Sheeran event at 
Roundhay  
 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
which provides a de-brief following the Ed Sheeran event at 
Roundhay Park in August 2019. 
 

 
N Raper 

 
B 

Meeting date:   28th January 2020 

    

Meeting date:   3rd March 2020 

 
Annual Licensing 
Report 

 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which present the Annual Licensing Report for 2019 

 
N Raper/ A White 

 
PM 

Meeting date:   7th April 2020 

    

P
age 34



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 22/08/19 (JG) 
 

 
Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy  PM – Performance management B – Briefings  SC – Statutory consultation 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Suitability Policy and update on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York authorities
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, H Bithell, 
P Drinkwater, C Knight, P Latty, J Lennox, 
A Marshall-Katung and P Wray 

 
36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were not items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
38 Late Items  
 
Although there were no late items of business, the Chair accept the inclusion of 
Supplementary information, additional representation from the Hackney Carriage 
License Holders, in respect of Agenda Item No. 8 – Proposed Suitability Policy and 
update on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York Authorities. (Minutes 
No. 43 referred) 
 
39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: R Downes, A Garthwaite, A 
Hutchison, A Wenham and G Wilkinson. 
 
41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 13th August 2019, 
were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
42 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Proposed Working Group on CCTV in Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Minute No. 32 
referred) – With reference to Resolution (ii) and the decision to seek expressions of 
interest from Members to serve on the Working Group. The Chair said he was aware 
that Councillors A Marshall-Katung and P Wray had volunteered to serve on the 
group but ideally more Members were required. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 

 

Councillor H Bithell said she would be willing to serve on the group. 
 
The Chair thanked those Members who’d agreed to serve on the group, any further 
Members wishing to serve on the group should contact Governance Services. 
 
43 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Suitability Policy and update 
 on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York authorities  
 
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which set out the 
results of a recent consultation in Leeds and consultations and engagement 
exercises in neighbouring authorities, about the suitability of people to hold a licence 
to work as a taxi or private hire driver, based on proposals for national standards 
developed by the Institute of Licensing, Local Government Association, National 
Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers and Lawyers for Local 
Government. 
 
The report also highlighted the areas where the Council’s proposed policy relating to 
the suitability of licence holders could be revised following the consultation and 
discussion with the other West Yorkshire and York authorities and the areas where 
the Council and other licensing authorities, professional bodies had suggested that 
the suitability policy could be further refined and developed. 
 
It was noted that an additional written representation from the Hackney Carriage 
trade had been circulated to Members of the Committee in advance of the meeting, 
albeit several months after the end of the consultation period. 
 
Addressing the report the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager spoke in detail 
on the following issues: 
 

 The response to the suitability survey in Leeds 

 The response to the suitability survey in other authorities 

 Considerations about applicant and current licence holders suitability 

 Consideration of fit and proper person at renewal 

 The broad categories of caution and conviction 
 
Referring to the consultation process Members noted there was a high degree of 
agreement with the exception of the Hackney Carriage trade, who according to the 
recent correspondence/ representation referred to above were “vehemently opposed 
to the proposed new policy”.   
 
The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager addressed each of the issues raised 
by the representatives of the Hackney Carriage trade, and emphasised that if the 
council agreed to implement the suitability policy, it would be applied at application 
and renewal stages, and when any new information was received, such as arrests, 
cautions, convictions, and penalty points. 
 
Members were informed that the Hackney Carriage trade represented approximately 
20% of the total number of licenced drivers, the vast majority of people who 
responded to the consultation were in favour of the new policy. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 

 

Referring to criminal and driving convictions (Table A), Members queried if officers 
were able to apply discretion, taking into account other issues. 
 
Members were informed that officers would apply the policy as it was set out, but 
that it incorporated some elements of discretion.  Referring to the fit and proper 
person test, it was suggested that there was a need to differentiate between a ‘push 
and shove’ and a sustained attack (Violent offence), Paragraph 3.16 of the submitted 
report referred. 
 
Referring to the Disclosure and Barring Service, Members sought clarification around 
the production of a letter of good character and how would such a letter be obtained. 
 
Members were informed that a solicitor would usually provide such a letter or 
alternatively it might be provided by another UK professional, the authority needing 
to be satisfied that the person is fit and proper and such a letter will offer some 
degree of reassurance (Identical to the National Standard).   
 
Referring to the suspension of a driver’s licence following allegations of a criminal 
nature, Members queried the length of time taken to obtain information from the 
Police Disclosure Team, and asked if the timescales for the receipt of information 
could be accelerated. 
 
It was suggested that the Chair be requested to write on behalf of the Licensing 
Committee to Councillor M Iqbal, Chair of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Panel highlighting the delay in handling Police Disclosure requests from the City 
Council and to seek his support in bringing this matter to the attention of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire. 

In agreeing the above action, the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory reminded 
Members that a Police investigation must proceed unhindered and no information 
would be provided until the Police investigation had concluded.  

Commenting on the harmonisation project across West Yorkshire and York, 
Members queried if the New Suitability Policy was above minimum agreed levels. 

The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager said there was no intention to sign up 
to a policy which would lower standards in Leeds. 

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair sought Members views on the 
introduction of the proposed new suitability policy. 
 
One Member was of the view that the existing policy be retained as it was possible 
that the new policy may result in more complaints and appeals.  
 
It was also noted that the Hackney Carriage trade had made a written representation 
which was not supportive of the new policy, but had had their questions addressed 
by the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing manager.  
 
Other Members were supportive of the new policy commenting that officers were 
able to apply a degree of discretion as regards tariffs, but the new policy if approved 
would be aligned against National Standards, with a small number of additions for 
Leeds. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 

 

 
On the issue of complaints and appeals the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager 
said the LCC Convictions Policy was considered to be best practice and this was 
reflected in the decisions made on appeal by Magistrates in Leeds. 
 
In summing up the Chair suggested that the majority of Members appeared to be 
supportive of the new suitability policy, which would be reviewed in twelve months’ 
time. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(i) That the purpose and content of the submitted report be noted. 

(ii) To receive and note the summary of the responses to the 
consultations, the proposed policy, and the discussion points raised in 
the report, and note that there may be further guidance being 
developed as a result of the national consultation on statutory 
guidance, which includes the table of suitability licensing decisions. 

(iii) To note the proposals with respect to distinguishing the extreme 
violence examples from less extreme violence, with a lower tariff of 5 
years, not 10 years. 

(iv) To support the new policy on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licence holders as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing, and 
that this policy take effect from 1st November 2019 with a review of the 
policy taking place in twelve months-time 

(v) That the Taxi and Private Hire licensing Manager be authorised to 
make any further minor clarifications/ changes necessary to the policy, 
to align the policy as closely as possible with the other West Yorkshire 
& York Authorities and meet the preferences of Licensing Committee 
Members, officers and stakeholders in Leeds. 

 

(vi) That the Chair be requested to write on behalf of the Licensing 
Committee to Councillor M Iqbal, Chair of the West Yorkshire Police 
and Crime Panel highlighting the delay in handling Police Disclosure 
requests from the City Council and to seek his support in bringing this 
matter to the attention of the  Police and Crime Commissioner for West 
Yorkshire 

44 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2019/20 
 
45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 8th October 
2019 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


